Resolution No. 367 October 20, 2015

Appropriating Funds From An Insurance Recovery For The Replacement Of A Sheriff's Raft - Amending The 2015 Ulster County Budget - Ulster County Sheriff

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairman Briggs and Legislators Fabiano, Provenzano, Ronk and Wishnick), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gerentine and Legislators Allen, Belfiglio, Briggs, Gregorius, Maio, Maloney and Richard Parete)

Chairman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Thomas J. Briggs, and Deputy Chairman Kenneth J. Ronk offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the County Executive on behalf of the Ulster County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, an insurance recovery totaling \$14,782.31 has been received in connection with damage to a 2005 Zodiac Raft and equipment sustained during a September 5, 2015 rescue attempt on the Esopus Creek that resulted in the 2005 Zodiac Raft and equipment being destroyed; and

WHEREAS, the funds will be used to replace the destroyed 2005 Zodiac Raft and equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff's Office requests that the insurance recovery proceeds be appropriated for use in the replacement of the destroyed 2005 Zodiac Raft and equipment; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2015 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	INCREASE	AMOUNT
AA.3110.1811.4690.4695 (App. #)	Maintenance & Repair Equipment	\$14,782.31
AA.1910.1301.3270.2680 (Rev. #)	Insurance Recoveries	\$14,782.31

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Fabiano)

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 367 October 20, 2015

Appropriating Funds From An Insurance Recovery For The Replacement Of A Sheriff's Raft - Amending The 2015 Ulster County Budget - Ulster County Sheriff

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on October 5, 2015

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on October 14, 2015

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$14,782.31 – INSURANCE RECOVERY DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 20^{th} Day of October in the year Two Thousand and Fifteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 22^{nd} Day of October in the year Two Thousand and Fifteen.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 22nd Day of October, 2015.

Approved by the County Executive this 28th Day of October, 2015.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature <u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive